## CHAPTER 4.

S. F. No. 66.

An act fixing the salary of assistant county attorneys assisted. in counties having a population of not less than seventy-five thousand (75,000) and not more than one hundred 000 to 100,000. An act fixing the salary of assistant county attorneys Salaries thousand (100,000) inhabitants.

Be it encated by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That in all counties in this state that now have, or that may hereafter have, a population of not less than seventy-five thousand (75,000) and not more than one hundred thousand (100,000) inhabitants, the salary of any assistant county attorney is hereby fixed at eighteen hundred dollars (1,800) annually, payable in monthly installments at the end of each month.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 9, 1901.

## CHAPTER 5.

S. F. No. 47.

An act to amend section one (1) of chapter one hun-Amendment. dred and three (103) of the General Laws of Minnesota school dists. for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninetynine (1899), entitled "An act providing for the issue of bonds for the purchase of sites and erecting school houses in independent school districts, and to repeal chapter three hundred and fifty-nine (359) of General Laws of Minnesota for 1807."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That section one (1) of chapter one hundred and three (103) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1890) be, and the same hereby is, amended so as to read as follows:

SECTION I. That in all cases where the legal voters of Bonds for any independent school district shall have, after January first (1st), 1901, at a legally called meeting, by a majority vote of those present and voting, authorized the purchase of a site or sites, the erection thereon of a school house or school houses, the erection of a school house or school houses or addition thereto on a site or sites already owned by said independent school district, the completion thereof, and designated the amount of money to be raised for such purposes, or any of them, the board of education of such independent school district may issue

bonds of such district for the amount so designated, which bonds shall be signed by the president and clerk of such board of education. Such bonds shall be payable in such amounts and at such times, with such interest not exceeding five (5) per cent per annum, as the board of education may direct, and shall not be sold for less than their par value.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 14, 1901.

5. F. No. 58.

## CHAPTER 6.

An act in relation to the recording of log marks in the lumber districts of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Record of log marks in lumber dists.

Section 1. That within thirty (30) days after the passage of this act the surveyor general of logs and lumber in each district of this state may open, or cause to be opened, a new book of record, in which shall be recorded the log mark or marks of any person desiring to have the same recorded; and in that case it shall be the duty of such surveyor general to transfer and re-enter of record in such new book, without charge, any log mark or marks now of record in his office, the owner of which shall request in writing, within six (6) months after the passage of this act, to have the same so transferred, and the original record of any log mark now of record in said office not so transferred within six (6) months after the passage of this act shall thenceforth be void and of no effect except as to logs or timber marked with any such mark previous to the opening of such record.

SEC. 2. The said record book hereinbefore mentioned is hereby declared to be a public record, and of the same character, force and effect as evidence as the other record in said office, and certified transcripts therefrom shall be admissable in evidence in the same manner and to the same extent as like transcripts of the other records of

said office.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 14, 1901.